

Ref: BBY/CS/001/12/23

May 25, 2023

The BSE Limited

Department of Corporate Services,
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,
Dalal Street,
Mumbai - 400 001

Sub: Outcome of the Meeting of Board of Directors of Haldyn Glass Limited (“the Company”) held on May 25, 2023

Ref: 1. Regulation 30 (read with Schedule III – Part A), 33 and other applicable provisions of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (“SEBI Listing Regulations”)

2. Scrip Code: 515147

Dear Sir(s)/Madam(s),

This is to inform you that the Board of Directors of the Company at its meeting held today, i.e. Tuesday, May 24, 2022, has ***inter-alia***:

- 1) Considered and approved the Audited Financial Results (Standalone and Consolidated) for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2023.

In this regard, please find enclosed herewith:

- a) The Audited Financial Results;
 - b) Audit Report dated May 25, 2023, issued by M/s. KNAV & CO. LLP, Chartered Accountants, Statutory Auditors of the Company w.r.t. the Audited Financial Results;
 - c) Declaration on behalf of the Company w.r.t. issuance of unmodified opinion on the Standalone and Consolidated Audited Financial Result by M/s. KNAV & CO. LLP, Chartered Accountants, Statutory Auditors of the Company.
- 2) Recommended a dividend of Re.0.70/- (i.e. 70%) per equity share of Re. 1/- each fully paid-up for the financial year ended March 31, 2023, subject to the approval of the members at the ensuing Annual General Meeting (“AGM”) of the Company and will be paid within 30 days from the date of AGM.
 - 3) Considered and approved the further investment of not exceeding Rs. 5 Crores/- in Joint Venture / Associate Company i.e. Haldyn Heinz Fine Glass Private Limited in one or more tranches.

The Board Meeting commenced at 05.30 p.m. and concluded at 08.15 p.m.

Kindly take this on your record.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully

FOR HALDYN GLASS LIMITED

Dhruv
Jignesh
Mehta

Digitally signed
by Dhruv Jignesh
Mehta
Date: 2023.05.25
20:20:20 +05'30'

DHRUV MEHTA
COMPANY SECRETARY & COMPLIANCE OFFICER
ACS-46874

Encl: As above

KNAV & CO. LLP

Chartered Accountants

Independent Auditor's Report on the Audited Standalone Financial Results for the Year Ended March 31, 2023 of Haldyn Glass Limited Pursuant to Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended.

To the Board of Directors of Haldyn Glass Limited

Report on the audit of the Standalone Financial Results

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying standalone financial results of Haldyn Glass Limited (the "Company") for the year ended March 31, 2023, attached herewith, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (the "Listing Regulations").

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us the aforesaid standalone financial results:

- a. are presented in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations in this regard; and
- b. give a true and fair view in conformity with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standards ("Ind AS") and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the net profit and other comprehensive income and other financial information for the year ended March 31, 2023

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act"). Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Standalone Financial Results section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the standalone financial results under the provisions of the Act and the Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

-----*Intentionally left blank*-----

UAC: 2023-024-IN

KNAV & CO. LLP

Chartered Accountants

Registered office: 101, 1st floor, RNA Azzure, Western Express Highway, Service Road, Bandra (East), Mumbai 400051, Maharashtra, India.

Corporate Office: 701, 7th Floor, Godrej BKC, BKC, Bandra (East), Mumbai 400051, Maharashtra, India.

Telephone: +91 22 6164 4800 Email: admin@knavcpa.com

KNAV & CO. (a Partnership Firm – with ICAI registration number 120458W) was converted with effect from May 12, 2020, into KNAV & CO. LLP (a Limited Liability Partnership with LLP identity no. LLPIN AAS-4252 and ICAI registration number 120458W/W100679)



KNAV & CO. LLP

Chartered Accountants

Management's Responsibilities for the Standalone Financial Results

These standalone financial results have been prepared on the basis of the standalone financial statements. The Company's Board of Directors are responsible for the preparation and presentation of these standalone financial results that give a true and fair view of the net profit and other comprehensive income and other financial information in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Ind AS prescribed under Section 133 of the Act read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the standalone financial results that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the standalone financial results, the Board of Directors are responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the Board of Directors either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The Board of Directors is also responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Standalone Financial Results

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the standalone financial results as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these standalone financial results.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the standalone financial results, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under Section 143(3)(i) of the Act, we are also responsible for expressing our opinion through a separate report on the complete set of standalone financial statements on whether the Company has adequate internal financial controls with reference to the standalone financial statements in place and the operating effectiveness of such controls.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the Board of Directors.

Intentionally left blank



KNAV & CO. (a Partnership Firm – with ICAI registration number 120458W) was converted with effect from May 12, 2020, into KNAV & CO. LLP (a Limited Liability Partnership with LLP identity no. LLPIN AAS-4252 and ICAI registration number 120458W/W100679)

KNAV & CO. LLP

Chartered Accountants

- Conclude on the appropriateness of the Board of Directors' use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the standalone financial results or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the standalone financial results, including the disclosures, and whether the standalone financial results represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

Materiality is the magnitude of misstatements in the standalone financial results that, individually or in aggregate, makes it probable that the economic decisions of a reasonably knowledgeable user of the standalone financial results may be influenced. We consider quantitative materiality and qualitative factors in (i) planning the scope of our audit work and in evaluating the results of our work; and (ii) to evaluate the effect of any identified misstatements in the standalone financial results.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

Other Matters

- a. The standalone financial results include the results for the quarter ended March 31, 2023 being the balancing figures between the audited figures in respect of the full financial year ended March 31, 2023 and the published unaudited year to date figures up to the third quarter of the current financial year, which were subjected to a limited review, as required under the Listing Regulations.
- b. The comparative financial information of the Company for the year ended March 31, 2022, included in these standalone financial results, have been audited by a predecessor auditor who expressed an unmodified opinion dated May 24, 2022.

Our opinion is not modified in respect of the above matters.

For KNAV & CO. LLP
Chartered Accountants
(Firm Registration No: 120458W/W100679)

Samir Parmar
Partner
Membership No.: 113505
UDIN: 23113505BGXESL3461
Place: Mumbai
Date: May 25, 2023



KNAV & CO. (a Partnership Firm – with ICAI registration number 120458W) was converted with effect from May 12, 2020, into KNAV & CO. LLP (a Limited Liability Partnership with LLP identity no. LLPIN AAS-4252 and ICAI registration number 120458W/W100679)



HALDYN® GLASS LIMITED
CIN No.L51909GJ1991PLC015522

Registered Office: Village Gavasad, Taluka Padra, Dist Vadodara – Gujarat – 391 430
Tel:02662242339, Fax: 02662 245081, E-mail: baroda@haldyn.com, Web: www.haldynglass.com

Statement of Audited Standalone Financial Results For The Year Ended March 31, 2023

Sr. No.	Particulars	QUARTER ENDED			YEAR ENDED	
		March 31, 2023	December 31, 2022	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2023	March 31, 2022
		(Unaudited) (Refer note 2 below)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited) (Refer note 2 below)	(Audited)	(Audited)
Rs. In Lakhs						
1	Income					
	a) Revenue from operations	7,381.16	8,857.49	5,500.88	31,960.01	21,276.22
	b) Other income	46.42	86.39	233.38	470.13	518.83
	Total income	7,427.58	8,943.88	5,734.26	32,430.14	21,795.05
2	Expenses					
	a) Cost of materials consumed	2,300.59	2,531.00	1,934.05	9,360.14	6,483.07
	b) Purchase of stock-in-trade	-	-	36.29	0.84	36.29
	c) Changes in inventories of finished goods and work-in-progress	(359.85)	492.48	(188.31)	950.69	(240.88)
	d) Employee benefits expense	760.50	458.11	777.21	2,767.68	2,467.60
	e) Finance costs	50.83	36.16	19.03	121.28	55.42
	f) Depreciation and amortisation expense	205.81	179.91	170.81	754.01	719.66
	g) Other expenses	4,100.02	4,463.86	2,957.79	15,921.50	10,923.38
	Total expenses	7,057.90	8,161.52	5,706.87	29,876.14	20,444.54
3	Profit from operations before exceptional items and tax (1-2)	369.68	782.36	27.39	2,554.00	1,350.51
4	Exceptional items	-	-	-	-	-
5	Profit before tax (3-4)	369.68	782.36	27.39	2,554.00	1,350.51
6	Tax expense:					
	a) Current tax	70.44	227.48	(8.00)	724.57	422.00
	b) Deferred tax charge/(credit)	(74.88)	56.63	(110.25)	(24.74)	(158.09)
	c) Tax of earlier years	(115.36)	-	-	(115.36)	-
	Total tax expense	(119.80)	284.11	(118.25)	584.47	263.91
7	Profit for the period / year (5-6)	489.48	498.25	145.64	1,969.53	1,086.60
8	Other comprehensive income					
	Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit and loss					
	- Remeasurements of defined benefit liability - (gain) /loss	19.74	(8.28)	(98.37)	(5.09)	(45.69)
	- Fair value change in equity instruments - (gain) /loss	13.49	11.37	28.06	65.00	(33.19)
	- Income tax relating to remeasurements of defined benefit liability/(asset)	(4.97)	2.08	24.76	1.28	11.50
	- Income Tax relating to fair value change in equity instruments (including for earlier periods)	3.09	(40.16)	-	(37.07)	-
9	Total comprehensive income for the period / year net of tax (7+8)	458.13	533.24	191.19	1,945.41	1,153.98
10	Paid-up equity share capital (Face value Re.1 per share)	537.52	537.52	537.52	537.52	537.52
11	Other equity				18,243.69	16,585.76
12	Earnings per share (in Rs.) (not annualised for quarters and nine months)					
	- Basic	0.91	0.93	0.27	3.66	2.02
	- Diluted	0.91	0.92	0.27	3.64	2.02

Standalone Statement of Assets and Liabilities as at March 31, 2023

Particulars	(Rs. in lakhs)	
	March 31, 2023	March 31, 2022
	(Audited)	(Audited)
Assets		
Non-current assets		
(i) Property, plant and equipment	5,363.37	3,976.71
(ii) Capital work in progress	2,276.78	120.29
(iii) Right of use assets	348.50	485.69
(iv) Intangible assets	16.23	1.51
(v) Financial assets		
(a) Investments	4,587.32	4,651.48
(b) Other financial assets	978.74	357.81
(vi) Current Tax Assets (Net)	65.36	-
(vii) Deferred tax assets (net)	227.50	166.97
(viii) Other non-current assets	2,529.22	245.66
Total non-current assets	16,393.02	10,006.12
Current assets		
(i) Inventories	2,122.10	3,063.22
(ii) Financial assets		
(a) Trade receivables	5,926.18	5,314.07
(b) Cash and cash equivalents	421.43	180.19
(c) Bank balances other than (b) above	2,105.72	2,466.73
(d) Other financial assets	848.08	755.90
(iii) Other current assets	365.53	183.74
Total current assets	11,768.04	11,964.85
Total assets	28,182.06	21,969.97
Equity and Liabilities		
Equity		
(i) Equity share capital	537.52	537.52
(ii) Other equity	18,243.69	16,506.76
Total equity	18,781.21	17,123.28
Liabilities		
Non-current liabilities		
(i) Financial liabilities		
(a) Borrowings	2,570.17	-
(b) Lease liability	271.41	300.23
(ii) Provisions	271.51	312.72
Total non-current liabilities	3,113.09	702.95
Current liabilities		
(i) Financial liabilities		
(a) Borrowings	1,723.65	729.99
(b) Lease liability	99.49	102.79
(c) Trade payable		
Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises	402.47	141.30
Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and Small enterprises	2,318.98	1,955.85
(d) Other financial liabilities	1,112.73	828.71
(ii) Other current liabilities	429.06	198.18
(iii) Provisions	201.38	186.92
Total current liabilities	6,287.76	4,143.74
Total equity and liabilities	28,182.06	21,969.97

Standalone statement of cash flows for the year ended March 31, 2023

Rs. In lakhs

Particulars	Year Ended	
	March 31, 2023	March 31, 2022
	(Audited)	(Audited)
I. Cash Flows from operating activities		
Profit before tax	2,554.00	1,350.51
Adjustment for :		
Depreciation and amortisation expenses	754.01	719.66
Interest on fixed deposits	(118.45)	(128.94)
Dividend on investments	(1.86)	(1.74)
Allowances for expected credit loss	80.80	83.71
Allowances for impairment for other receivables	101.74	-
Unwinding of discounting on security deposits	6.93	7.25
ESOP expenses	35.03	-
Unwinding of discounting on royalty deposit	4.72	4.72
Rental expense	2.67	3.04
Finance costs	121.28	55.42
(Profit)/loss on sale / discard of property, plant and equipments (net)	(51.12)	11.82
Foreign exchange gain	(29.17)	(101.96)
Operating profit before working capital adjustments	3,460.58	2,003.49
Adjustment for :		
Trade Receivables	(663.74)	(715.23)
Inventories	941.12	(329.56)
Other Non-Current Financial Assets	(627.86)	31.98
Other Non-Current Assets	(111.24)	(95.46)
Other Current Financial Assets	(96.97)	(67.54)
Other Current Liabilities	(109.10)	77.11
Other Non-Current Liabilities	(118.82)	272.57
Other Current Financial Liabilities	107.01	(91.76)
Other Current Liabilities	113.61	01.51
Non-Current Provisions	(38.23)	54.70
Current Provisions	16.56	41.88
Trade Payables	624.30	99.57
Cash generated from operating activities	3,597.98	1,469.26
Income taxes paid	(556.33)	(459.98)
Net cash flows generated from operating activities (A)	3,041.65	1,009.28
II. Cash flows from investing activities		
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment (including Capital work in progress and capital advance)	(6,316.83)	(785.27)
Purchase of investments	(0.83)	(1,000.00)
Movement in fixed deposits (other than cash and cash equivalents), net	361.01	487.18
Dividend received on investments	1.86	1.74
Interest received	123.24	119.38
Net cash flows used in investing activities (B)	(5,831.55)	(1,176.97)
III. Cash flows from financing activities		
Proceeds from long term borrowings	2,684.26	-
Proceeds from/(Repayment of) short-term borrowings (Net)	879.57	389.65
Finance costs paid	(77.42)	(38.90)
Equity dividend paid	(322.51)	(322.51)
Change in unpaid dividend accounts	(5.56)	(4.76)
Repayment of lease liability	(127.20)	(127.20)
Net cash generated / (used in) from financing activities (C)	3,031.14	(103.73)
Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)	241.24	(271.41)
Cash and cash equivalents as at the beginning of the year	180.19	451.60
Cash and cash equivalents as at the end of the year	421.43	180.19

Note:

The above standalone statement of cash flows has been prepared under the 'Indirect Method' as set out in the Accounting Standard (IND AS) 7 - "Statement of Cash Flows".

Notes:

1. The above audited standalone financial results which are published in accordance with Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 ('Listing Regulations') have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors of the Company at their meeting held on May 25, 2023. The audited standalone financial results are prepared in accordance with the Ind AS prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, and other recognised accounting practices and policies.
2. The figures of the quarters ended March 31, 2023 and March 31, 2022 are the balancing figures between the audited figures in respect of the full financial years and the published year to date figures up to third quarter of the relevant financial year which were subject to limited review.
3. The Board of Directors at its meeting held on May 25, 2023, has recommended a dividend of Re. 0.70 per equity share of face value of Re. 1 each for the year ended 31 March 2023 subject to approval of the members at the ensuing Annual General Meeting. For the year ended March 31, 2022, the Company declared final dividend of Re. 0.60 per equity share.
4. The Company has only one Operating Segment i.e. manufacturing of glass bottles, as per IND-AS 108 "Operating Segment". Accordingly, disclosures as per SEBI Circular No. CIR/CFD/FAC/62/2016 dated July 05, 2016 is not required.
5. During the year, the Company has accounted for Employee Stock Appreciation Rights ('ESAR') granted under ESOP Scheme 2021 to the eligible employee as approved by the Nomination and Remuneration Committee of the Company on May 24, 2022. Accordingly, the Company has recorded ESAR expense in accordance with Ind AS 102 - "Share-Based Payment".
6. Figures for the previous period/year have been regrouped to conform to those for the current period/year.
7. These results are available for the investors at www.haldynglass.com and www.bseindia.com.

Mumbai: May 25, 2023



made

Glass ^ with care.

For and on behalf of Board of Directors of
Haldyn Glass Limited


T.N. SHETTY
Managing Director
DIN NO. 00587108



RS

KNAV & CO. LLP

Chartered Accountants

Independent Auditor's Report on the Audited Consolidated Financial Results for the Year Ended March 31, 2023 of Haldyn Glass Limited Pursuant to Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended.

To the Board of Directors of Haldyn Glass Limited

Report on the audit of the Consolidated Financial Results

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial results of Haldyn Glass Limited ("the Holding Company"), its subsidiary (the Holding Company and its subsidiary together referred to as "the Group"), and its joint venture for the year ended March 31, 2023, being submitted by the Holding Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ("Listing Regulations").

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, and based on the consideration of the reports of the other auditors on separate audited financial statements of the subsidiary and the joint venture, the aforesaid consolidated financial results:

- a. include the annual financial results of the following entities:
 - Haldyn Glass USA Inc. – Wholly owned subsidiary (w.e.f. September 22, 2022)
 - Haldyn Heinz Fine Glass Private Limited – Joint venture entity
- b. is presented in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations in this regard; and
- c. gives a true and fair view, in conformity with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standards ("Ind AS") and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the consolidated net profit including other comprehensive income and other financial information of the Group including its joint venture for the year ended March 31, 2023.

-----*Intentionally left blank*-----

UAC: 2023-026-IN

KNAV & CO. LLP

Chartered Accountants

Registered office: 101, 1st floor, RNA Azzure, Western Express Highway, Service Road, Bandra (East), Mumbai 400051, Maharashtra, India.

Corporate Office: 701, 7th Floor, Godrej BKC, BKC, Bandra (East), Mumbai 400051 Maharashtra, India.

Telephone: +91 22 6164 4800 Email: admin@knavcpa.com

KNAV & CO. (a Partnership Firm – with ICAI registration number 120458W) was converted with effect from May 12, 2020, into KNAV & CO. LLP (a Limited Liability Partnership with LLP identity no. LLPIN AAS-4252 and ICAI registration number 120458W/W100679)



KNAV & CO. LLP

Chartered Accountants

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs), as specified under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act"). Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Results section of our report. We are independent of the Group and its joint venture in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the consolidated financial results under the provisions of the Act and the Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence obtained by us along with the consideration of reports of other auditors referred to in subparagraph (a) Other Matters paragraph below, is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Management's Responsibilities for the Consolidated Financial Results

These consolidated financial results have been prepared on the basis of the consolidated financial statements.

The Holding Company's Board of Directors are responsible for the preparation and presentation of these consolidated financial results that give a true and fair view of the consolidated net profit including other comprehensive income and other financial information of the Group including its joint venture in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Ind AS prescribed under Section 133 of the Act read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. The respective Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group and its joint venture are responsible for maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Group including its joint venture and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the consolidated financial results that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, which have been used for the purpose of preparation of the consolidated financial results by the Board of Directors of the Holding Company, as aforesaid.

In preparing the consolidated financial results, the respective Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group and of its joint venture are responsible for assessing the ability of the Group and of its joint venture to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the respective Board of Directors either intends to liquidate the Group or its joint venture or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The respective Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group and of its joint venture are responsible for overseeing the financial reporting process of the Group and of its joint venture.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Results

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial results as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial results.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial results, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

KNAV & CO. (a Partnership Firm – with ICAI registration number 120458W) is converted with effect from May 12, 2020, into KNAV & CO. LLP (a Limited Liability Partnership with LLP identity no. LLPIN AAS-4252 and ICAI registration number 120458W/W100679).



KNAV & CO. LLP

Chartered Accountants

- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under Section 143(3)(i) of the Act, we are also responsible for expressing our opinion through a separate report on the complete set of consolidated financial statements on whether the Group has adequate internal financial controls with reference to the consolidated financial statements in place and the operating effectiveness of such controls.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures in the consolidated financial results made by the Board of Directors.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of the Board of Directors' use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the ability of the Group and its joint venture to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial results or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Group and its joint venture to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure, and content of the consolidated financial results, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial results represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial results / financial information of the entity within the Group and its joint venture of which we are the independent auditors to express an opinion on the consolidated financial results. We are responsible for the direction, supervision, and performance of the audit of financial results / information of such entity included in the consolidated financial results of which we are the independent auditors. For the other entities included in the consolidated financial results, which have been audited by other auditors, such other auditors remain responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the audit carried out by them. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

Materiality is the magnitude of misstatements in the consolidated financial results that, individually or in aggregate, makes it probable that the economic decisions of a reasonably knowledgeable user of the consolidated financial results may be influenced. We consider quantitative materiality and qualitative factors in (i) planning the scope of our audit work and in evaluating the results of our work; and (ii) to evaluate the effect of any identified misstatements in the consolidated financial results.

We communicate with those charged with governance of the Holding Company regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

We also performed procedures in accordance with the Circular No. CIR/CFD/CMD1/44/2019 dated March 29, 2019, issued by the Securities and Exchange Board of India under Regulation 33(8) of the Listing Regulations, to the extent applicable.

-----*Intentionally left blank*-----



KNAV & CO. (a Partnership Firm – with ICAI registration number 120458W) is converted with effect from May 12, 2020, into KNAV & CO. LLP (a Limited Liability Partnership with LLP identity no. LLPIN AAS-4252 and ICAI registration number 120458W/W100679).

KNAV & CO. LLP

Chartered Accountants

Other Matters

- a. The audited consolidated financial results include the audited financial results of one subsidiary, whose financial results reflect total assets (before consolidation adjustments) of Rs. 83.70 lakhs as at March 31, 2023, total revenue (before consolidation adjustments) of Rs. 560.92 lakhs, net profit after tax (before consolidation adjustments) of Rs. 24.24 lakhs and other comprehensive income (before consolidation adjustment) of Nil and net cash inflows (before consolidation adjustments) of Rs. 80.80 lakhs for the period from September 22, 2022 to March 31, 2023, as considered in the audited consolidated financial results, which have been audited by its independent auditor. The audited consolidated financial statements also include the Group's share of net profit after tax and other comprehensive income of Rs. 697.82 lakhs and Rs. 2.15 lakhs respectively for the year ended March 31, 2023, as considered in the audited consolidated financial results, in respect of one joint venture, whose financial statements have been audited by its independent auditor. The independent auditors reports on financial results / financial statements of these entities have been furnished to us by the management.
- b. The audited consolidated financial results include the results for the quarter ended March 31, 2023 being the balancing figures between the audited figures in respect of the full financial year ended March 31, 2023 and the published unaudited year-to-date figures up to the end of the third quarter of the current financial year, which were subjected to a limited review, as required under the Listing Regulations.
- c. The comparative financial information for the year ended March 31, 2022, included in these audited consolidated financial results, have been audited by a predecessor auditor who expressed an unmodified opinion dated May 24, 2022.

Our opinion is not modified in respect of the above matters.

For KNAV & CO. LLP
Chartered Accountants
(Firm Registration No: 120458W/W100679)



Samir Parmar
Partner
Membership No.: 113505
UDIN: 23113505BGXESM3144
Place: Mumbai
Date: May 25, 2023





HALDYN® GLASS LIMITED
CIN No.L51909GJ1991PLC015522

Registered Office: Village Gavasad, Taluka Padra, Dist. Vadodara - Gujarat - 391 430
Tel:02662242339, Fax: 02662 245081, E-mail: baroda@haldyn.com, Web: www.haldynglass.com

Statement of Audited Consolidated Financial Results For The Year Ended March 31, 2023

Sr. No.	Particulars	QUARTER ENDED			YEAR ENDED	
		March 31, 2023	December 31, 2022	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2023	March 31, 2022
		(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)	(Audited)
Rs. In Lakhs						
1	Income					
	a) Revenue from operations	7,381.16	8,857.49	5,500.88	31,960.01	21,276.22
	b) Other income	45.89	86.39	233.38	469.60	518.83
	Total Income	7,427.05	8,943.88	5,734.26	32,429.61	21,795.05
2	Expenses					
	a) Cost of materials consumed	2,300.59	2,531.00	1,934.05	9,360.14	6,483.07
	b) Purchase of stock-in-trade	(0.00)	-	36.29	0.84	36.29
	c) Changes in inventories of finished goods and work-in-progress	(359.85)	492.48	(188.31)	950.69	(240.88)
	d) Employee benefits expense	865.30	812.07	777.31	3,256.61	2,167.60
	e) Finance costs	50.83	36.16	19.03	121.28	55.42
	f) Depreciation and amortisation expense	206.07	179.94	170.81	754.30	719.66
	g) Other expenses	3,992.60	4,047.79	2,957.79	15,398.01	10,923.38
	Total expenses	7,055.44	8,129.74	5,706.87	29,841.90	20,444.54
	Profit from operations before share of profit/(loss) of joint venture, exceptional items and tax (1-2)	371.61	814.14	27.39	2,587.71	1,350.51
4	Share of profit / (loss) of joint venture	165.25	52.29	159.35	697.82	95.80
5	Profit from operations before exceptional items and tax (3+4)	536.86	866.43	186.74	3,285.53	1,446.31
6	Exceptional items	-	-	-	-	-
7	Profit before tax (5-6)	536.86	866.43	186.74	3,285.53	1,446.31
8	Tax expense:					
	a) Current tax	70.88	235.87	(8.00)	733.40	422.00
	b) Deferred tax charge/(credit)	(74.94)	57.32	(110.25)	(24.11)	(158.09)
	c) Tax of earlier years	(115.36)	-	-	(115.36)	-
	Total tax expense	(119.42)	293.19	(118.25)	593.93	263.91
9	Profit for the period / year (7-8)	656.28	573.24	304.99	2,691.60	1,182.40
10	Other comprehensive income					
	Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit and loss					
	- Remeasurements of defined benefit liability - (gain) /loss	19.74	(8.28)	(98.37)	(5.09)	(45.69)
	- Fair value change in equity instruments - (gain) /loss	13.49	11.37	28.06	65.00	(33.19)
	- Income tax relating to remeasurements of defined benefit liability/(asset)	(4.96)	2.08	24.76	1.29	11.50
	- Income Tax relating to Fair Value change in Equity Instruments (including earlier periods)	3.09	(40.16)	-	(37.07)	-
	- Share of other comprehensive income for the period net of tax of Joint Venture	17.50	(19.65)	(2.30)	(2.15)	(12.52)
	Items that will be reclassified subsequently to profit and loss					
	- Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations*	0.18	(0.18)	-	0.00	-
	- Income Tax relating to translation of foreign operations	-	-	-	-	-
11	Total comprehensive income for the period / year net of tax (9+10)	607.24	628.06	352.84	2,669.62	1,262.30
12	Profit attributable to:					
	Owners of the company	656.28	573.24	304.99	2,691.60	1,182.40
	Non-controlling interest	-	-	-	-	-
		656.28	573.24	304.99	2,691.60	1,182.40
13	Other comprehensive income attributable to:					
	Owners of the company	49.04	(54.82)	(47.85)	21.98	(79.90)
	Non-controlling interest	-	-	-	-	-
		49.04	(54.82)	(47.85)	21.98	(79.90)
14	Total comprehensive income attributable to:					
	Owners of the company	607.24	628.06	352.84	2,669.62	1,262.30
	Non-controlling interest	-	-	-	-	-
		607.24	628.06	352.84	2,669.62	1,262.30
15	Paid-up equity share capital (Face value Re.1 per share)	537.52	537.52	537.52	537.52	537.52
16	Other equity				17,188.55	14,806.41
17	Earnings per share (in Rs.) (not annualised for quarters)					
	- Basic	1.22	1.07	0.57	5.01	2.20
	- Diluted	1.22	1.06	0.57	4.98	2.20

*represents Rs. 800 for the year ended March 31, 2023

Consolidated Statement of Assets and Liabilities as at March 31, 2023

(Rs. in lakhs)

Particulars	March 31, 2023	March 31, 2022
	(Audited)	(Audited)
Assets		
Non-current assets		
(i) Property, plant and equipment	5,366.27	3,976.71
(ii) Capital work in progress	2,276.78	120.29
(iii) Right of use assets	348.50	485.69
(iv) Intangible assets	16.23	1.51
(v) Financial assets		
(a) Investments	3,507.10	2,872.12
(b) Other financial assets	978.74	357.81
(vi) Current Tax Assets (Net)	65.36	
(vii) Deferred tax assets, (net)	226.87	166.97
(viii) Other non-current assets	2,529.22	245.66
Total non-current assets	15,315.07	8,226.76
Current assets		
(i) Inventories	2,122.10	3,063.22
(ii) Financial assets		
(a) Trade receivables	5,926.18	5,314.07
(b) Cash and cash equivalents	502.27	100.19
(c) Bank balances other than above	2,105.72	2,466.73
(d) Other financial assets	848.08	755.90
(iii) Other current assets	318.00	183.74
Total current assets	11,822.31	11,963.85
Total assets	27,137.38	20,190.61
Equity and Liabilities		
Equity		
(i) Equity share capital	537.52	537.52
(ii) Other equity	17,188.55	14,806.41
Total equity	17,726.07	15,343.93
Liabilities		
Non-current liabilities		
(i) Financial liabilities		
(a) Borrowings	2,570.17	-
(b) Lease liability	271.41	390.23
(ii) Provisions	271.51	312.72
Total non-current liabilities	3,113.09	702.95
Current liabilities		
(i) Financial liabilities		
(a) Borrowings	1,723.65	729.99
(b) Lease liability	99.49	102.79
(c) Trade payable		
Total outstanding dues of Micro enterprises and Small enterprises	402.47	141.30
Total outstanding dues of creditors other than Micro enterprises and Small enterprises	2,318.99	1,537.49
(d) Other financial liabilities	1,219.24	1,247.06
(ii) Other current liabilities	333.00	198.18
(iii) Provisions	201.38	186.92
Total current liabilities	6,298.22	4,143.73
Total equity and liabilities	27,137.38	20,190.61

Consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended March 31, 2023

Rs. In lakhs

Particulars	For the year ended	
	March 31, 2023	March 31, 2022
	(Audited)	(Audited)
I. Cash Flows from operating activities		
Profit before tax	3,285.53	1,446.31
Adjustment for :		
Depreciation and Amortisation Expenses	754.30	719.66
Interest on Fixed Deposits	(118.45)	(128.94)
Dividend on Investments	(1.86)	(1.74)
Allowances for expected credit loss	80.80	83.71
Allowances for impairment for other receivables	101.74	
Unwinding of discount on Security Deposits	6.93	7.25
ESOP provision	35.03	-
Royalty	4.72	4.72
Rental Expense	2.67	3.04
Finance Costs	121.28	55.42
Loss / (Profit) on sale / discard of Property, Plant & Equipments	(51.12)	11.82
Share of Profit of Joint Venture	(697.82)	(95.80)
Foreign Exchange (Gain) / Loss	(29.17)	(101.96)
Operating profit before working capital adjustments	3,494.58	2,003.49
Adjustment for :		
Trade Receivables	(663.74)	(715.23)
Inventories	941.12	(329.56)
Other Non-Current Financial Assets	(627.86)	31.98
Other Non-Current Assets	(111.24)	(95.46)
Other Current Financial Assets	(198.70)	(67.53)
Other Current Assets	(141.67)	233.11
Other Non-Current Liabilities	(118.82)	272.57
Other Current Financial Liabilities	(66.11)	(108.28)
Other Current Liabilities	152.57	48.03
Non-Current Provisions	(38.23)	54.70
Current Provisions	16.56	41.88
Trade Payables	1,042.67	79.57
Cash generated from operating activities	3,601.10	1,469.27
Income taxes (paid), net of refunds received	(556.32)	(459.98)
Net cash flows generated from operating activities (A)	3,124.81	1,009.29
II. Cash flows from investing activities		
(Purchase) / Sale of Property, Plant & Equipments (Net)	(6,320.02)	(785.28)
(Purchase) / Sale of Investments (Net)	-	(1,000.00)
(Investments) / Redemption in bank deposits having original maturity more than 3 months	361.01	487.18
Dividend on Investments	1.86	1.74
Interest Received	123.24	119.38
Net cash (used in) investing activities (B)	(5,833.91)	(1,176.98)
III. Cash flows from financing activities		
Proceeds from long term borrowings	2,684.26	-
Proceeds from / (Repayment of) short term borrowings (Net)	879.57	389.65
Finance Costs paid	(77.42)	(38.90)
Equity Dividend paid	(322.51)	(322.51)
Change in unpaid dividend accounts	(5.56)	(4.76)
Repayment of lease liability	(127.20)	(127.20)
Net cash (used in) / generated from financing activities (C)	3,031.14	(103.72)
Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)	322.04	(271.41)
Cash and cash equivalents as at the beginning of the year	180.19	451.60
Cash and cash equivalents as at the end of the year	502.23	180.19

Note:

The above standalone statement of cash flows has been prepared under the 'Indirect Method' as set out in the Accounting Standard (IND AS) 7 - "Statement of Cash Flows".

Notes:

1. The above audited consolidated financial results which are published in accordance with Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 ('Listing Regulations') have been reviewed by Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors of the Company at their meeting held on May 25, 2023. The audited financial consolidated results are prepared in accordance with the Ind AS prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, and other recognised accounting practices and policies.
2. The figures of the quarters ended March 31, 2023 and March 31, 2022 are the balancing figures between the audited figures in respect of the full financial years and the published year to date figures up to third quarter of the relevant financial year which were subject to limited review.
3. The Board of Directors at its meeting held on May 25, 2023, has recommended a dividend of Re. 0.70 per equity share of face value of Re. 1 each for the year ended March 31, 2023 subject to approval of the members at the ensuing Annual General Meeting. For the year ended March 31, 2022, the Holding Company declared final dividend of Re. 0.60 per equity share.
4. The Group has only one Operating Segment i.e. manufacturing of glass bottles, as per IND-AS 108 "Operating Segment". Accordingly disclosures as per SEBI Circular No. CIR/CFD/FAC/62/2016 dated July 05, 2016 not required.
5. The Company holds 56.80% of the shareholding in Haldyn-Heinz Fine Glass Private Limited (Haldyn Heinz). However, in accordance with the terms of the agreement with the joint venture partner, the Company's substantive rights would remain restricted and hence, the Company continues to consolidate the profit / loss and investments in Haldyn-Heinz in accordance with Ind-AS 28 - Investment in Associates and Joint Ventures.
6. During the year, the Holding Company has accounted for Employee Stock Appreciation Rights ('ESAR') granted under ESOP Scheme 2021 to the eligible employee as approved by the Nomination and Remuneration Committee of the Holding Company on May 24, 2022. Accordingly, the Holding Company has recorded ESAR expense in accordance with Ind AS 102 - "Share-Based Payment".
7. Figures for the previous period/year have been regrouped to conform to those for the current period/year.
8. These results are available for the investors at www.haldynglass.com and www.bseindia.com.

Mumbai: May 25, 2023



made

Close & with care

For and on behalf of Board of Directors of
Haldyn Glass Limited


T.N. SHETTY
DIN NO. 00587198





Ref: BBY/CS/001/13/23

May 25, 2023

The BSE Limited

Department of Corporate Services,
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,
Dalal Street,
Mumbai - 400 001

Sub: Declaration on behalf of Haldyn Glass Limited (“the Company”)

- Ref: 1. Regulation 33(3)(d) and other applicable provisions of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (“SEBI Listing Regulations”)**
2. Scrip Code: 515147

Dear Sir(s)/Madam(s),

In terms of the provisions of Regulations 33(3)(d) of the SEBI Listing Regulations, read with said circular, we hereby declare and confirm that the Statutory Auditors of the Company viz. M/s. KNAV & CO. LLP, Chartered Accounts, Statutory Auditors has issued Audit Report with unmodified opinion on the Audited Financial Results (Standalone and Consolidated) of the Company for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2023.

Kindly take this on your record.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully

FOR HALDYN GLASS LIMITED

Dhruv
Jignesh
Mehta

Digitally signed
by Dhruv
Jignesh Mehta
Date: 2023.05.25
20:22:31 +05'30'

DHRUV MEHTA
COMPANY SECRETARY & COMPLIANCE OFFICER
ACS – 46874